Department of Health Care Finance
(DHCF)
DC MMIS Core Solution
Companion Guide (CG)
DC Medicaid 837D Fee-for-Service (FFS) Claims
August 22, 2025
Version 1.5
   Companion Guide (CG)

  BHT05  Time  HHMM   4/8  Transaction Set Creation
Time
  BHT06  Transaction Type Code  CH 2  CH = Chargeable
1000A NM1 Submitter Name
NM101 Entity Identifier Code 41 2/3
NM102 Entity Type Qualifier 1 or 2 1
NM103 Name Last or Organization
Name
1/60
 NM104 Name First  1/35
 NM105 Name Middle   1
 NM106 Name Prefix  1/10
 NM107 Name Suffix  1/10
 NM108 Identification Code Qualifier 46 1/2
NM109 Identification Code
2/80 DC Medicaid assigned
trading partner ID
8: 837D Companion Guide Transaction Table Companion Guide (CG)
Proprietary and Confidential © 2025 Gainwell Technologies. All rights reserved. 10
Loop ID  Reference  Name  Codes  Length  Notes/Comments
1000B NM1 Receiver Name
NM101 Entity Identifier Code 40 2/3
 NM102 Entity Type Qualifier 2 1 2 – Non-Person
NM103 Name Last or Organization
Name
1/60 DCMEDICAID
NM108 Identification Code Qualifier 46 1/35 46
NM109 Identification Code
15 DCMEDICAID
2000A HL Billing/Pay-to Provider
Hierarchical Level
HL 2
HL01 Hierarchical ID Number 1 1/12
HL03 Hierarchical Level Code 20 1/2
HL04 Hierarchical Child Code 1 1
2000A PRV Billing Provider Specialty
Information
PRV01 Provider Code BI 1/3 BI – Billing
 PRV02 Reference Identifier PXC 2/3 Taxonomy Code
 PRV03 Reference Identification  1/50 Billing Provider Taxonomy
2010AA NM1 Billing Provider Name
NM101 Entity Identifier Code 85 2/3
 NM102 Entity Type Qualifier 1 or 2 1/1
 NM103 Name Last or Organization
Name
 1/60
 NM104 Name First  1/35
 NM105 Middle Name  1/25
 NM107 Name Suffix  1/10
NM108 Identification Code Qualifier XX 1/2 XX = National Provider ID
(NPI)
NM109 Identification Code
2/80 NPI – Billing Provider NPI
8: 837D Companion Guide Transaction Table Companion Guide (CG)
Proprietary and Confidential © 2025 Gainwell Technologies. All rights reserved. 11
Loop ID  Reference  Name  Codes  Length  Notes/Comments
2010AA N3 Billing Provider Address
N301 Address Information
1/55
N302 Address Information Required if a
second address
line exists
1/55
2010AA N4 Billing Provider
City/State/Zip Code
N401 City Name
2/30
N402 State or Province Code
2/2
N403 Postal Code   9
2010AA REF Billing Provider Tax
Identification
Required for DC Medicaid